21-26213-01

#### VOID SHEET

TO:

License Fee Management Branch

FROM:

Patricia Vacherlon

SUBJECT:

VOIDED APPLICATION

Control Number:

396669

Applicant:

River District Hospital

Date Voided:

4/15/94

Change of ownership is an asset sale converting corporation from a public corporation to a private corporation. This does not need an amendment to the license.

Tatues Melachelon 4/19/94

Attachement: Official Record Copy of Voided Action

# FOR LFMB USE ONLY

-	Ref	und	Aut	hor	ized	and	processed	j
/	No i	Refu	ind	Due				
	Fee	Exe	empt	or	Fee	Not	Required	

Comments: Log completed SAC
Processed by: \$\frac{4}{10/94}\$

9406090296 940414 PDR ADDCK 03031795 C PDR

180086

30 st

	PLIN PAL	(FOR LFMS USE) INFORMATION FROM LTS
BE.	THEEN:	
	CENSE FEE MANAGEMENT BRANCH, A AND GIONAL LICENSING SECTIONS	ARM : PROGRAM CODE: 02121 : STATUS CODE: 0 : FEE CATEGORY: 7C
		EXP. DATE: 19951031 FEE COMMENTS: DECOM FIN ASSUR REQUIR
LIC	CENSE FEE TRANSMITTAL	Al Il clad
Α.	REGION	Netwined 4/13/97
1.	APPLICATION ATTACHED	to RTH for Voiding
	APPLICANT/LICENSEE: RIVER IN RECEIVED DATE: 940321 DOCKET NO: 303179 CONTROL NO.: 396669 LICENSE NO.: 21-2621 AMENDME	13-01
2.	FEE ATTACHED	
	AMOUNT: CHECK ND.:	ADD 2.0 1004
3.	COMMENTS	APR 2 0 1994
		DATE 3-32-94 TEGION III
В.	LICENSE FEE MANAGEMENT BRANCH	H (CHECK WHEN MILESTONE 03 IS ENTERED / 1/1)
1.	FEE CATEGORY AND AMOUNT: 2	
2.	CORRECT FEE PAID. APPLICATION AMENDMENT RENEWAL LICENSE	ION MAY BE PROCESSED FOR:
3.	OTHER	As the case had not the first the last the last time and the last
		SIGNED 24/15/94

□ VISIT	CONFERENCE	TELEPHONE	POUTING
and the of Mark (Conde	L) John Chence	☐ INCOMING	NAME/SYMBOL I
ocation of Visit/Conference:  AME OF PERSON(S) CONTACTED OR IN CONTACT	ORGANIZATION (Office.	dept., burgau. TELEPHONE NO.	
THYOU BY FOR LOT	Res Ilit	111. 810	
VILL JOSON VOIT DE	Mirr MISTY	d 1769. 637-3510	
tee			
JMMARY /	Cal Di	0 11 1	
- Informed Nr	. Parber That	an amendme	int tel 1
of Mussary Since	e the hospil	al is Not Cho	inging its
oration In and but	anina from 0	while to prove	+ O JACK
The same say,	going from f	upue 10 priva	de pe
hat he disregard o	ur letter of	April 11th	
		N	
TION REQUIRED			
TION REQUIRED	201110		
Voiding of Control	396669		
Voiding of Control	396669 SIGNATURE	A LA DATE	
Voiding of Control ME OF PERSON OCCUMENTING CONVERSATION WELGE CRUTCHEELD	396669 SIGNATURE	Prutchlieh are	U 15, 1994
Voiding of Control ME OF PERSON OCCUMENTING CONVERSATION WELGE CRUTCHEELD	396669 SIGNATURE Hurly	Prutchiel Gr	1 15, 1994
Voiding of Control ME OF PERSON OCCUMENTING CONVERSATION WELGE CRUTCHEELD	396669 SIGNATURE	Prutchiel Gr	1 15, 1994
TION REQUIRED  Voiding of Control  ME OF PERSON DOCUMENTING CONVERSATION  AURIGU CRUTCH GOLD  CTION TAKEN	Shirling	Prutchfiel agr	1. 15, 1994
Voiding of Control ME OF PERSON DOCUMENTING CONVERSATION MINING CRUTCHSIELD TION TAKEN	396669 SIGNATURE HULLY	Prutchiel ay	1 15, 1994

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER

Kitch, Saurbier, Drutchas, Wagner & Kenney, P.C. Attorneys and Counselors ATTN: Jason A. Farber 3001 West Big Beaver Road, Ste. 200 Troy, Michigan 48084-3103 Gentlemen: This refers to your letter dated March 17, 1994, for an amendment to Materials License 21-26213-01. Your request is subject to an amendment fee of \$500 as specified in fee Category 7C of 10 CFR 170.31 of the enclosed July 20, 1993, Federal Register notice. Payment of the \$500 fee should be made to the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission and mailed to the following address: U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission ATTN: Shirley Crutchfield License Fee and Debt Collection Branch, OC/DAF Mail Stop MNBB 4503 Washington, D.C. 20555

Your application will be processed by the Region III Licensing staff located at 801 Warrenville Road, Lisle, Illinois 60532-4351. The fee, however, is required prior to issuance of the amendment. When submitting the fee, please refer to CONTROL NUMBER 396669.

If we do not receive a reply from you within 30 calendar days from the date of this letter, we shall assume that you do not wish to pursue your application and will void this action.

Sincerely,

Signed by Shirley A. Crutchfield

Shirley Crutchfield License Fee and Debt Collection Branch Division of Accounting and Finance Office of the Controller

Enclosure: July 20, 1993, Federal Register notice

cc: Region FII

DISTRIBUTION Pending Fee File OC/DAF R/F LFDCB/R/F (2)

OFFACE: OC/LFDCB NAME: SGrutchfield

DATE: 415194

AB2/A:\KSDWK.ANC

10-31-95

## KITCH, SAURBIER, DRUTCHAS, WAGNER & KENNEY, P.C.

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS

3001 WEST BIG BEAVER ROAD, SUITE 200 TROY, MICHIGAN 48084-3103

> (313) 637-3500 FAX (313) 637-6630

> > March 17, 1994

Ms. Patricia Vacherlon Licensing Reviewer U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 801 Warrenville Road Lisle, IL 60532

Amendment of U.S. Nuclear Regulatory RE: Commission Materials License

Dear Ms. Vacherlon:

I am writing on behalf of the River District Hospital in East China, Michigan. A copy of its Materials License is attached for your reference. This letter is to inform you that River District Hospital will change from public to private ownership as of March 31, 1994. However, the Hospital will continue to operate in the same facility and with the same machinery, personnel and administration. The new owner will be River District Hospital, a newly-formed Michigan nonprofit corporation.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Very truly yours,

KITCH, SAURBIER, DRUTCHAS,

WAGNER & KENNEY, P.C.

Jason A. Farber

Direct Line: (810) 637-3510

JAF/dad

Remitter

Check No.

Amount

Fee Category Type of Fee

Date Check Rac

Date Completed

JAF\DD02174 Troy:260.1

RECEIVED

REGION III

396669

#### MATERIALS LICENSE

Pursuant to the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, the Energy Reorganization Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-438), and Title 10. Code of Federal Regulations, Chapter I, Parts 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 39, 40 and 70, and in reliance on statements and representations heretofore made by the licensee, a license is hereby issued authorizing the licensee to receive, acquire, possess, and transfer byproduct, source, and special nuclear material designated below; to use such material for the purpose(s) and at the place(s) designated below; to deliver or transfer such material to persons authorized to receive it in accordance with the regulations of the applicable Part(s). This license shall be deemed to contain the conditions specified in Section 183 of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, and is subject to all applicable rules, regulations and orders of the Nuclear Regulatory Commission now or hereafter in effect and to any conditions specified below.

Licensee  1. River District Hospital  2. 4100 South River Road East China, MI 48054			July 30, 199 3. License number its entirety	11311-31(43)		
	roduct, source, and/or cial nuclear material	7. Che forn	mical and/or physical	6. Maximum amount that licensee may possess at any one time ender this license		
Α.	Any byproduct material identified in 10 CFR 35.100	Α.	Any radiopharmaceutical identified in 10 CFR 35.100	A. As needed		
8.	Any byproduct material identified in 10 CFR 35.200	8.	Any radiopharmaceutical identified in 10 CFR 35.200 (excluding xenon-133)	B. As needed		
С.	Any byproduct material identified in 10 CFR 35.300	С.	Any radiopharmaceutical identified in 10 CFR 35.300 (excluding iodine-131 for treatment of thyroid carcinoma)			

- 9. Authorized Use:
- A. Medical use described in 10 CFR 35.100.
- Medical use described in 10 CFR 35.200 (excluding xenon-133).
- C. Medical use described in 10 CFR 35.300 (excluding iodine-131 for treatment of thyroid carcinoma).

NRC Form 374A	U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION	PAGE 2	OF	3	PAGES
(5-84)	MATERIALS LICENSE	21-26213-01			
	SUPPLEMENTARY SHEET	Docket or Reference number 030-31795			
		Amendment No. 0	1		

### CONDITIONS

- 10. Location of Use: 4100 South River Road, East China, Michigan.
- 11. Radiation Safety Officer: Kaneez B. Shaikh, M.D.
- 12. A. Clare A. Scheurer, Jr., M.D., for material in 10 CFR 35.100 and 35.200 (excluding xenon-133).
  - B. Stanislaw Pniewski, M.D., for material for 10 CFR 35.100 and 35.200 (excluding xenon-133).
  - C. Jose A. Carrion, M.D., for material in 10 CFR 35-100 and 35.200 (excluding xenon-133).
  - D. Mark F. Yost, M.D., for material in 10 CFR 35.100 and 35.200 (excluding xenon-133).
  - E. Kaneez B. Shaikb, M.D., for material in 10 CFR 35.100 and 35.200 (excluding xenon-133).
  - F. H. Tansuche, M.D., for material in 10 CFR 35.100 and 35.200 (excluding xenon-133).
  - G. Herminio Calderon, M.D., for material in 10 CFR 35.100 and 35.200 (excluding xenon-133) and 35.300 (excluding lodine-131 for treatment of thyroid carcinoma).
  - H. James J. Snider, M.D., for material in 10 CFR 35.100 and 35.200 (excluding xenon-133) and 35.300 (excluding fedine-131 for treatment of thyroid carcinoma).
- 13. Pursuant to Title 10, Chapter 1, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 40, "Domestic Licensing of Source Material," the licensee is authorized to possess, use, transfer, and import up to 999 killegrams of depleted uranium contained as shielding material in the molybdenum-99/technetium-99m generators authorized by this license.
- 14. Calibration of survey instruments will be performed only by persons specifically licensed by the NRC or an Agreement State to perform such services.
- 15. Leak tests of sealed sources containing licensed material will be performed only by persons specifically licensed by the NRC or an Agreement State to perform such services.
- 16. The licensee will maintain records of unit dosage use in accordance with Appendix M.1 to Regulatory Guide 10.8, Revision 2.
- 17. The licensee will measure and record molybdenum concentration in accordance with Appendix M.3 to Regulatory Guide 10.8, Revision 2.
- 18. The licensee will follow the model procedure for waste disposal described in Appendix R to Regulatory Guide 10.8, Revision 2.

MATERIALS LICENSE SUPPLEMENTARY SHEET

License number 21-26213-01 Docket or Reference number 030-31795

Amendment No. 01

- The licensee shall maintain records of information important to safe and effective decommissioning at 4100 South River Road, East China, Michigan per the provisions of 10 CFR 30.35(g) until this license is terminated by the Commission.
- This license is based on the licensee's statements and representations 20. listed below:
  - Application dated June 15, 1990 (with attachments); and
  - Letter dated August 1, 1990 (with attachment)

FOR THE U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

Date AUG 2 1 1992

Section, Region III

CONTROL NO. 398669

APR 2 6 1994 River District Hospital ATTN: K. B. Shaikh, M.D. Radiation Safety Officer 4100 South River Road East China, MI 48054 Dear Dr. Shaikh: This refers to letter dated March 17, 1994 requesting NRC consent to the proposed change of ownership of River District Hospital, License No. 21-26213-01. Based upon information submitted in your letter, the NRC consents to the sale as stated. In addition, we have determined that the transaction described in your letter does not require an amendment to the existing license. If you have any questions or require clarification of any of the information stated above, please contact us at (708) 829-9887. Sincerely, Original Signed By Patricia M. Vacherlon Nuclear Materials Licensing Section cc: Kitch, Saurbier, Drutchas Wagner & Kenney, P.C. ATTN: Jason A Farber 3001 W. Big Beaver Road Suite 200 Troy, MI 48084-3103 RIII 396669